standards of reporting generally accepted in Canada. Such standards contemplate the expression of an opinion with
respect to the compilation of pro forma consolidated Ñnancial statements. United States standards do not provide
for the expression of an opinion on the compilation of pro forma consolidated Ñnancial statements. To report in
conformity with United States standards on the reasonableness of the pro forma adjustments and their application
to the pro forma consolidated Ñnancial statements, requires an examination or review which would be substantially
greater in scope than the review as to compilation only that we have conducted. Consequently, under United States
standards we would be unable to express any opinion with respect to the compilation of the accompanying pro forma
consolidated Ñnancial statements.

(signed) DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

Montr πeal, Canada
September 8, 2000

G-1

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF BCE INC.
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2000

BCE Teleglobe Pro Forma
Actual Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(unaudited) (unaudited) (see Note 2) (unaudited)
(see Note 2a)

Operating revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $8,435 $1,826 $ $10,261
Operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,881 2,401 (d) 107 9,389
Restructuring charges ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 63 63

Net operating revenues (expenses) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,554 (638) (107) 809
Other income (expense), including equity in net

earnings (losses) of signiÑcantly inÖuenced
companies ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (91) (32) (e) 69 (54)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
the under-noted itemsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,463 (670) (38) 755

Interest expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 626 116 (c) 39 781

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes and non-controlling interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏ 837 (786) (77) (26)

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (607) 227 (j) (3) (383)
Non-controlling interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (70) 76 (f) (3) 3

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏ 160 (483) (83) (406)
Discontinued operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,055 (m) (4,055)

Net earnings (loss)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,215 (483) (4,138) (406)
Dividends on preferred shares ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (42) (3) (f) 3 (42)

Net earnings (loss) applicable to common shares $4,173 $ (486) $ (4,135) $ (448)

Average number of common shares outstanding
(millions) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 644.3 (b) 142.6 786.9

Net earnings per common share
Continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 0.18 $ (0.57)
Net earnings (loss) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 6.48 $ (0.57)

G-2

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF BCE INC.
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

At June 30, 2000

BCE Teleglobe Pro Forma
Actual Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(unaudited) (unaudited) (see Note 2) (unaudited)
(see Note 2a)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 334 $ 273 $ $ 607
Accounts receivableÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,773 1,086 3,859
Other current assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 854 354 1,208

Total current assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,961 1,713 5,674

Investments in signiÑcantly inÖuenced and other
companiesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,637 50 (f)(g) (1,691) 3,996

Capital assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 19,388 2,730 22,118
Deferred charges ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,261 848 4,109
Goodwill and other assetsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,994 5,016 (b)(g) 2,503 11,513

Total assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $36,241 $10,357 $ 812 $ 47,410

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 3,581 $ 1,373 $ $ 4,954
Debt due within one year ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,910 972 (b)(i) 1,300 6,182

Total current liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 7,491 2,345 1,300 11,136

Long-term debt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 10,999 1,959 12,958
Future income taxes and other long-term

liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,908 230 4,138

Total liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 22,398 4,534 1,300 28,232

Non-controlling interestÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,240 174 (f) 121 3,535

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred sharesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,300 268 (f) (268) 1,300

Common shareholders' equity
Common shares ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,820 5,847 (b)(h) (807) 11,860
Contributed surplus ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 997 997
Retained earnings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,554 (468) (h) 468 1,554
Currency translation adjustment ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (68) 2 (h) (2) (68)

Total common shareholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 9,303 5,381 (341) 14,343

Total shareholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 10,603 5,649 (609) 15,643

Total liabilities and shareholders' equityÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $36,241 $10,357 $ 812 $ 47,410

G-3

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF BCE INC.
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

BCE Nortel BCE Teleglobe Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments Restated Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(audited) (see Note 2) (unaudited) (unaudited) (see Note 2) (unaudited)
(see Note 2a)

Operating revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $14,214 $ $14,214 $4,269 $ $18,483

Operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 11,522 11,522 4,063 (d) 214 15,799

Purchased in-process research and

development expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 23 23 23

Restructuring and other chargesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 490 490 490

Net operating revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,179 2,179 206 (214) 2,171

Gains on reduction of ownership in subsidiaries and

signiÑcantly inÖuenced companies ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,902 (k) (591) 4,311 4,311

Other income (expense), including equity in net

earnings (losses) of signiÑcantly inÖuenced

companies ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 428 (l) 201 629 (28) 601

Earnings before the under-noted itemsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 7,509 (390) 7,119 178 (214) 7,083

Interest expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,089 1,089 113 (c) 78 1,280

Earnings before income taxes and non-controlling

interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,420 (390) 6,030 65 (292) 5,803

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (963) (963) (58) (j) 31 (990)

Non-controlling interestÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2 2 3 (f) (7) (2)

Earnings from continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,459 (390) 5,069 10 (268) 4,811

Discontinued operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì (k)(l) 390 390 (m) (390) Ì

Net earningsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,459 Ì 5,459 10 (658) 4,811

Dividends on preferred sharesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (93) (93) (7) (f) 7 (93)

Net earnings applicable to common shares ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 5,366 $ Ì $ 5,366 $ 3 $ (651) $ 4,718

Average number of common shares outstanding

(millions) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 642.8 642.8 (b) 142.6 785.4

Net earnings per common share

Continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 8.35 $ 7.74 $ 6.01

Net earnings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 8.35 $ 8.35 $ 6.01

G-4

BCE Inc.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statements of Operations of BCE Inc.
(All amounts in Canadian dollars)

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations have been prepared from the unaudited consolidated

Ñnancial statements of BCE Inc. (""BCE'') and Teleglobe Inc. (""Teleglobe'') (converted from U.S. dollars to Canadian dollars, see